"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 211 of the Laws of 1897 and 
section 47 of the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount of nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000) to provide means for the 
construction of a bridge to extend East One Hundred and Eighty-ninth street, over 
the New York and Harlem Railroad; and that the Comptroller be authorized, with 
the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, 
to an amount not exceeding nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000), the proceeds where-
of shall be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Department of Education, 
Office of Local School Board—Twenty-sixth District, 

Fulton Street and One Hundred and Seventy-third Street, 
New York, April 9, 1902. 

Hon. SETII LOW, Mayor of The City of New York and President of the Board of

[...]

adjacent cantilevers; also form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen 
to indicate its concurrence therein. 

Respectfully yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE to provide for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of one 
million six hundred and twenty-seven thousand dollars ($1,627,000), the pro-
ceeds to be used for the construction ot that portion of the bridge over the 
East river, between the boroughs of Manhattan and Queens, known as 

Blackwell's Island Bridge (No. 4), comprising the island span and two adja-
cent cantilevers.

[...]

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

'Iraw two warrants, one in favor of the Manhattan Elevated Railway Company for 
the sum of one hundred dollars ($too), and one in savor of the Brooklyn Heights 
Railroad Company for the sum of two hundred and eight dollars ($208), both sums 
to be payment in full for transportation furnished respectively to the former School 
Board for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, and the former School Board 
for the Borough of Brooklyn, in the giving of sundry excursions in connection with

[...]

to68. 
By the same— 

Resolved. That permission be granted to Richard J. Fell and William G. 
Mulligan to build a restaining wall four feet from the building line, and not ex-
ceeding five feet in height, on the easterly side of Hughes avenue, about one hundred 
and sixty-eight (168) feet north of Tremont avenue, in front of their premises known 
as Nos. 1974, 1976 and 1978 Hughes avenue, in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of 
The Bronx, New York City, the work to be done at their own expense under the 
direction of the President of the Borough of The Bronx;